

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
I.A. Nos. 7 & 8 OF 2012
in
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9178 OF 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES.OF J.N.P.TRUST

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SARPANCH,GRAM PANCHAYAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)/
Applicant(s)

O R D E R

As per Office Report dated 5th day of October, 2012, pursuant to the order dated February 3, 2011, an amount of Rs. 16,06,93,549/- has been deposited by the appellant - Board of Trustees of the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust - and the same has been invested by the Registry in the fixed deposit receipt (FDR). Office has further reported that the said FDR shall mature on February 24, 2013.

2. Since the amount of interest is substantial, learned senior counsel for the parties submit that until maturity of the above FDR, the amount may remain deposited and on maturity the principal amount with accrued interest, which according to the Office, shall be Rs. 18,07,14,461/-, be transferred to the Bombay High Court in the account of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 4300 of 2012 titled "Board of Trustees of Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust Vs. Sarpanch Gram Panchayat, Jaskhar & Ors."

3. The prayer is reasonable.

4. We, accordingly, direct that on maturity of the above FDR, the principal amount deposited by the appellant with interest accrued thereon shall be transmitted to the Registrar General, Bombay High Court in the account of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 4300 of 2012 under intimation to both the parties. It will be open to the parties to make an appropriate application for appropriate orders concerning the above amount before the High Court. In case, no such application is made by any of the parties within one month of the receipt of the intimation, the Registry of the Bombay High Court shall invest the said amount for a further period of one year in a fixed deposit renewable thereafter for the same period until disposal of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 4300 of 2012.

5. Interlocutory Applications 7 & 8 of 2012 stand disposed of as above.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;J.
OCTOBER 8, 2012 (ANIL R. DAVE)

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 7 & 8/2012 in
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9178 OF 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES.OF J.N.P.TRUST

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SARPANCH,GRAM PANCHAYAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)/
Applicant(s)

(for exemption from filing O.T. and directions and office report)

Date: 08/10/2012 These IAs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Rajeev B. Masodkar, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Sachin J. Patil, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interlocutory Applications 7 & 8 of 2012 stand disposed of
in terms of the signed order.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|

(signed order is placed on the file)